8.

9.

ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

AGENDA
February 11, 2020
(Amended)
Call to Order
. Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Swearing-in Ceremony
e Pinning of Booth, Dillenbeck, Einarsen, and Fairfield
e Resolution No. 20-02-05 A resolution Appointing Department Chaplain
e Swearing-in of Father Brad -Resolution Establishing Father Brad as the

Official Chaplain

Public Comment

Additions/Deletions to Agenda

Approval of Minutes

Financial Matters

Staff Report

10.Legal Report

11.0Id Business

12.New Business

e Consent Agenda Discussion
e Draft EMS Billing Policy discussion

13. Executive Session (if needed)

14. Adjournment



A RESOLUTION OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
RESOLUTION No. 20-02-05

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING DEPARTMENT CHAPLAIN

WHEREAS, the Elizabeth Fire Protection District was duly organized for the purpose of providing fire
and emergency services to residents of the Fire District;

WHEREAS, emergency service workers, such as firefighters, who respond to life-threatening situations
have additional stresses surrounding their lives that most professions do not have, and such stresses
impact not only all District staff but also their families as well as

any individuals of the public whose lives have been impacted by such emergency situations.

WHEREAS, for these reasons, the Fire District has decided to appoint a Chaplain, who shall serve in an
on-call basis and perform a variety of functions to include guidance and counseling for Fire District
personnel when requested, and who may be available to victims of tragedy to help and comfort citizens,
report to hospitals in case of major injuries, assist Fire District with notifications and attend various
District soctal functions and participate when appropriate or requested. Such services shall be provided
on a generic religious and/or non-religious basis, depending on the needs and/or requests of the
individual.

WHEREAS, the position of Fire Chaplain is a volunteer position. As such, individuals serving in this
position do so for civic, charitable, and/or humanitarian reasons, without promise, expectation or receipt
of compensation for services rendered, as defined under the FLSA and the related regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT that the Board of Directors of the Elizabeth Fire
Protection District hereby confirm the appointment of Reverend Bradford Noonan, VF to serve as the
Fire District Chaplain, and to perform such services as may otherwise be outlined by the Fire Chief, who
shall serve as the Chaplain’s direct supervisor.

ADOPTED this 11th day of February 2020.

BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ELIZABETH FIRE PROTEC [ DISTRICT

#le el
MQA ////

Director Director

Director

31712721



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Attendance

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comment

JANUARY 14, 2020
EFPD MEETING MINUTES

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Held: Tuesday, January 14, 2020, at 19:00 at 155 West
Kiowa Ave, Elizabeth, Colorado.

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Elizabeth
Fire Protection District (“District”) was called and held in
accordance with the statutes of the State of Colorado. The
following Directors were in attendance:

Rick Young, Board President

Scott Christensen, Board Vice President
Wayne Austgen, Board Secretary

Mike Graeff, Board Treasurer

Absent: Don Means, Board Director (absence excused)

Also present were:
-Fire Chief Steck;
-Division Chief Gerczynski;
-Division Chief Aldridge;
-Sarah Fischer, Director of Finance and HR;
-Maria Cannata, Secretary to the Board,
-Michelle Ferguson, District Legal Counsel;

Presenters: Deanna Heyn, CPS HR Consulting
Members of the public and staff: Ed Villano

Director Young noted that a quorum of the Board was present and
that the Directors had confirmed their qualifications to serve, and
called the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the
Elizabeth Fire Protection District to order at 19:00.

Director Austgen led the flag salute.

Director Young opened the meeting for public comment.

There was no public comment.



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Consultant Presentation:
CPS HR Consulting
presentation

Addition/Deletions to
Agenda

Approval of Minutes

JANUARY 14, 2020
EFPD MEETING MINUTES

Deanna Heyn, Principal Consultant for CPS HR Consulting
(“CPS HR”) introduced herself and stated that Karen Rodriguez,
Sentor Consultant, was also present by teleconference. Ms. Heyn
stated that CPS HR is a self-supporting public agency working
with and training governmental entities about various aspects of
human resources.

Chief Steck presented the Board with a description of CPS HR and
explained that the District hired them to ensure it is following all
federal and state laws and best practices regarding personnel
records, tax forms, job descriptions, and FLSA-related
procedures. Chief Steck stated that given the growth of the
District’s territory, the District wants to ensure it is prepared to
serve the community to the best of its ability.

CPS HR conducted an on-site audit of the District’s personnel
record and the District’s overall HR Process. Ms. Heyn went over
CPS HR’s findings in the Executive Summary Supplemental On-
Site Audit Report, which was presented to the Board in the
monthly Board packet. Included in the report were CPS HR’s
findings and recommendations for the District to consider. One
recommendation includes doing a complete audit of good faith
compliance every few years.

Ms. Rodriguez went over a summary of the findings in the Human
Resources Process Review and Recommended Practices. The
information reviewed by CPS HR included the District’s website,
Standard  Operating  Procedures, Member Handbook,
Organization Chart, Salary Scale, and Appraisal Form. An outline
of the review process was included in the monthly Board packet.

A lengthy session of questions and answers followed, generally
clarifying portions of the presentation.

The presenters were excused and left the meeting.

Director Young asked if there were any changes to the agenda.

No changes were identified.

The Board reviewed the draft minutes from the December 10,
2019, regular Board meeting. No discussion followed; there
were no recommended changes. Upon motion made by Director



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Financial Matters

- Ratify Financial
Reports for December
2019

- Bank Signature card

Staff Report

Legal Report

JANUARY 14, 2020
EFPD MEETING MINUTES

Austgen, seconded by Director Graeff, and unanimously
carried, the December minutes were approved.

Director of Finance and HR Fischer presented the Board with the
Financial Reports for December 2019. After discussion and upon
motion made by Director Austgen, seconded Director Graeff, and
unanimously carried, the Board ratified the budget.

Director of Finance and HR Fischer presented the Board with an
update to the previous discussion of the bank signature card
designee. She and Division Chief Gerczynski will have access
to the District’s accounts. After discussion and upon motion
made by Director Austgen, seconded by Director Graeff, and
unanimously carried, the Board accepted the new bank signature
card designees.

Chief Steck informed the Board of the dashboard year-in-review,
going over this year’s goals. Chief Steck also informed the Board
of the decision to paint for apparatus following the District’s
commitment to have a consistent image.

Attorney Ferguson presented the Board with an update of the
2020 Colorado Legislative Session. She stated that her firm will
be providing a monthly update of proposed bills that could have
an impact on the District. Attorney Ferguson stated that she
wanted to clarify some comments made by CPS HR earlier in
the meeting regarding veterans’ preference, and explained that
Court cases have established that the District cannot award
veterans’ preference points in hiring unless it is required to do
so by statute or an established civil service commission,
otherwise it could be viewed as discrimination of non-
veterans.Discussion followed.



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Old Business

-Resolution #19-11-10

New Business

-Resolution #20-01-01

Break for gathering honoring
Ms. Kriz 20:00

-Resolution #20-01-02

-Resolution #20-01-03

JANUARY 14,2020
EFPD MEETING MINUTES

Director of Finance and HR Fischer presented the Board with a
non-binding resolution from the FPPA to enable FPPA to
discuss with employees potential options for changes to their
pension plan. She stated that the previous resolution adopted at
last month’s meeting needs to be rescinded and replaced with
this new resolution based on changes requested by FPPA. Legal
counsel has reviewed the revised resolution.

A Resolution requesting coverage under the FPPA defined
benefit system administered by the Fire and Police Pension
association for new firefighters and existing firefighters for the
Elizabeth Fire Protection District. The Board reviewed
Resolution #19-11-10 and, upon motion duly made, seconded
and unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution #19-11-
10 as presented.

Director Young read aloud Personnel Resolution #20-01-01.
This resolution communicates the District and Board’s thanks
and appreciation to Gay Kriz for her service to the District over
the past 29 years. The Board reviewed Resolution #20-01-01,
and upon motion made by Director Christensen, seconded by
Director Austgen and unanimously carried, the Board adopted
Resolution #20-01-01 as presented.

Director Young proposed a short recess to celebrate Ms. Kriz’
retirement. Upon unanimous vote, the Board briefly adjourned.

The Board reconvened at 20:23.

A Resolution approving the regular Board of Directors Meeting
schedule for the calendar year 2020 designating posting
locations for notices of regular and special meetings. The Board
reviewed Resolution #20-01-02, and upon motion made by
Director Graeff, seconded by Director Austgen and
unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution #20-01-02
as presented.

A Resolution calling for a polling place on May 35,
2020,including appointing Maria Cannata to serve as the
District’s DEQO for the election. The Board reviewed Resolution
#20-01-03, and upon motion made by Director Austgen,



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

-Resolution #20-01-04

-Discussion
Resolution #00-08-05

-Position Descriptions

Executive Session

Meeﬁng Schedule

Adjournment

seconded by Director Graeff and unanimously carried, the
Board adopted Resolution #20-01-03 as presented.

A Resolution proving for an increase in the employee’s
contribution to the statewide money purchase plan. The Board
reviewed Resolution #20-01-04, and upon motion made by
Director Christensen, seconded by Director Graeff and
unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution #20-01-04
as presented.

Chief Steck stated that in 2000 the District establisheda
collection policy for emergency medical, rescue and ambulance
transport services, including a contract with a 3™ party EMS
billing company. Chief Steck would like to rescind the existing
resolution and adopt a new resolution to address the District’s
current practices. The Board reviewed the 2000 resolution, and
Director Young directed Chief Staff to develop a new policy.
The Board agreed to move forward with Chief Steck’s plan to
rewrite the policy, .

Position Descriptions for Director of Finance and Human
Resources and Executive Administrative Assistant were
provided to the Board for review. The Board reviewed the
position descriptions, and upon motion made by Director
Austgen, seconded by Director Graeff and unanimously carried,
the Board approved the position descriptions.

None.

The next regular Board meeting is scheduled for February 11,
2020, at 7:00 p.m. at 155 West Kiowa Ave, Elizabeth, Colorado.

There being no further business to come before the Board, and
upon motion duly made, seconded, and unanimously carried, the
meeting was adjourned at 20:37.

&J A /;”’7' Date: February 11, 2020

Rick Young, President

Date: February 11, 2020

Wayne Austgen, Segz:c‘fary

JANUARY 14, 2020
EFPD MEETING MINUTES



11:10 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District

02/05/20 General Fund Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2020
Jan 31, 20
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado 19,099.38
1.10300 - Wells Fargo -1563.60
1.10400 - Colorado Trust General Account 505,461.66
1.10600 - CSafe Fund General Account 7,050.48
1.10700 - Colorado Trust Scholarship Fund 543.31
1.10950 - Claim on Pooled Cash 1,608.12
Total Checking/Savings 533,609.35
Accounts Receivable
1.11600 - Accounts Receivable 8,479.00
Total Accounts Receivable 8,479.00
Other Current Assets
1.12500 - Petty Cash Fund 100.00
1.18400 - Prepaid Expenses 5,517.00
Total Other Current Assets 5,617.00
Total Current Assets 547,705.35
Fixed Assets
1.15100 - Fixed Asset Land 1,614,052.51
1.15200 - Fixed Asset Equipment 176,482.08
1.15300 - Fixed Asset Vehicle 1,619,889.97
Total Fixed Assets 3,410,424.56
Other Assets
1.13000 - Property Tax Receivable 2,367,430.00
1.13600 - Transport Fees Receivable 315,084.89
1.13700 - Allowance for Doubtful Debt -207,875.63
Total Other Assets 2,474,639.26
TOTAL ASSETS 6,432,769.17
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
1.20000 - *Accounts Payable -0.10
Total Accounts Payable -0.10
Other Current Liabilities
1.21000 - Deferred Property Tax Revenue 2,367,430.00
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -3.12
1.21200 - State Payroll Tax 720.00
1.21400 - Colorado Unemployment 136.57
1.23000 - Deferred Grant Revenue 4,155.08
Total Other Current Liabilities 2,372,438.53
Total Current Liabilities 2,372,438.43
Total Liabilities 2,372,438.43
Equity
1.30300 - Investment in Fixed Asset 3,410,424.56
1.31100 - Unapplied Fund Balance 826,292.18
32000 - Unrestricted Net Assets 80,396.56
Net Income -256,782.56
Total Equity 4,060,330.74

Page 1



11:10 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District

02/05/20 General Fund Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2020

Jan 31, 20
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,432,769.17

Page 2



11:11 AM

02/05/20
Accrual Basis

Elizabeth Fire Protection District

Income Statement General Fund
January 2020

Income

1.40300 -
1.40400 -
1.40500 -
1.40600 -
1.41100 -
1.41200 -

Transport Revenue

Permit Fees

Developer Contributions
CPR Income

Interest Revenue

Other Miscellaneous Income

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

1.50000 -
1.52000 -
1.53000 -
1.54000 -
1.55000 -
1.56000 -
1.57000 -
1.58000 -

Administration

Apparatus

Facilities

Equipment Maintenance and Testi
Fire Prevention/Investigations
Communications

Technology

Operations

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan 20

27,088.19
1,703.00
7,000.00

900.00
1,049.14
169.00

37,909.33
37,909.33

260,094.13
955.36
5,770.70
11,509.20
235.88
637.37
7,142.78
8,346.47
294,691.89

-256,782.56

Page 1



11:13 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
02/05/20 General Fund Comparison Budget
January 2020
Jan 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income

1.40100 - General Fund Property Tax Reven 0.00 2,367,430.00 (2,367,430.00) 0.0%
1.40200 - S.O.T. Revenue 0.00 380,000.00 (380,000.00) 0.0%
1.40300 - Transport Revenue 27,088.19 295,000.00 (267,911.81) 9.2%
1.40400 - Permit Fees 1,703.00 20,000.00 (18,297.00) 8.5%
1.40500 - Developer Contributions 7,000.00 30,000.00 (23,000.00) 23.3%
1.40600 - CPR Income 900.00 1,800.00 (900.00) 50.0%
1.40700 - CFFHC Benefit Trust 0.00 2,625.00 (2,625.00) 0.0%
1.40900 - Deployment Income 0.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.0%
1.41000 - Sale of Capital Assets 0.00 12,000.00 (12,000.00) 0.0%
1.41100 - Interest Revenue 1,049.14 17,500.00 (16,450.86) 6.0%
1.41200 - Other Miscellaneous Income 169.00 8,000.00 (7,831.00) 2.1%
1.49000 - Transfer In From Other Funds 0.00 75,403.00 (75,403.00) 0.0%
Total Income 37,909.33 3,259,758.00 (3,221,848.67) 1.2%
Gross Profit 37,909.33  3,259,758.00 (3,221,848.67) 1.2%

Expense
1.50000 - Administration 260,094.13  2,706,534.00 (2,446,439.87) 9.6%
1.51000 - Professional Services 0.00 133,627.00 (133,627.00) 0.0%
1.52000 - Apparatus 955.36 67,000.00 (66,044.64) 1.4%
1.53000 - Facilities 5,770.70 173,175.00 (167,404.30) 3.3%
1.54000 - Equipment Maintenance and Testi 11,509.20 37,250.00 (25,740.80) 30.9%
1.55000 - Fire Prevention/Investigations 235.88 19,600.00 (19,364.12) 1.2%
1.56000 - Communications 637.37 13,100.00 (12,462.63) 4.9%
1.57000 - Technology 7,142.78 41,850.00 (34,707.22) 17.1%
1.58000 - Operations 8,346.47 130,850.00 (122,503.53) 6.4%
1.80900 - Contingency 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%
Total Expense 294,691.89 3,332,986.00 (3,038,294.11) 8.8%
Net Income (256,782.56) (73,228.00) (183,554.56) 350.7%

Page 1



11:14 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
02/05/20 Capital Mill Comparison Budget
January 2020
Jan 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
2.40100 - Capital Improvement Tax Revenue 0.00 396,504.00 (396,504.00) 0.0%
2.40800 - Grant Income Cap Mil 0.00 160,842.00 (160,842.00) 0.0%
2.41100 - Interest Revenue-CMF 290.49 210.00 80.49 138.3%
Total Income 290.49 557,556.00 (557,265.51) 0.1%
Gross Profit 290.49 557,556.00 (557,265.51) 0.1%
Expense
2.49000 - Grant Equipment 0.00 321,684.00 (321,684.00) 0.0%
2.55000 - County Treasurer Fee-CMF 0.00 11,894.00 (11,894.00) 0.0%
2.60000 - Capital Mil Transfer Out 0.00 11,564.78 (11,564.78) 0.0%
2.80010 - PPE Capital Expense 0.00 23,000.00 (23,000.00) 0.0%
2.80011 - Uniform Standardization Capital 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.0%
2.80013 - Equipment Capital Expense 0.00 11,000.00 (11,000.00) 0.0%
2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense 1,608.12 5,000.00 (3,391.88) 32.2%
2.80016 - Station 273 Capital Expense 0.00 30,000.00 (30,000.00) 0.0%
2.80017 - General Facilities Capital Exp 0.00 9,000.00 (9,000.00) 0.0%
2.80201 - PNC Lease Principal 0.00 120,444.41 (120,444.41) 0.0%
2.80220 - PNC Lease Interest 0.00 30,963.67 (30,963.67) 0.0%
Total Expense 1,608.12 577,550.86 (575,942.74) 0.3%
Net Income (1,317.63) (19,994.86) 18,677.23 6.6%
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11:15 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
02/05/20 Impact Fee Funds Comparison Budget
January 2020
Jan 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
3.40100 - Zone 1 Income 0.00 35,000.00 (35,000.00) 0.0%
3.41100 - Interest 12.69
4.40200 - Zone 2 Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4.41100 - Interest Impact fee Zone 2 1.89
5.40300 - Zone 3 Income 0.00 12,000.00 (12,000.00) 0.0%
5.41100 - Interest Impact Fee Zone 3 17.49 215.00 (197.51) 8.1%
Total Income 32.07 47,215.00 (47,182.93) 0.1%
Gross Profit 32.07 47,215.00 (47,182.93) 0.1%
Expense
3.60000 - Zone 1 Transfer Out 0.00 40,589.00 (40,589.00) 0.0%
4.00002 - Zone 2 Expense 0.00 1,226.00 (1,226.00) 0.0%
5.00003 - Zone 3 Expense 0.00 22,024.00 (22,024.00) 0.0%
Total Expense 0.00 63,839.00 (63,839.00) 0.0%
Net Income 32.07 (16,624.00) 16,656.07 (0.2)%
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11:16 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District

02/05/20 Infrastructure Fee Fund Comparison Budget
January 2020
Jan 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
6.40100 - Infrastructure Fee Income 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) 0.0%
6.41100 - Interest Revenue IF 25.11 300.00 (274.89) 8.4%
Total Income 25.11 20,300.00 (20,274.89) 0.1%
Gross Profit 2511 20,300.00 (20,274.89) 0.1%
Expense
6.80017 - Infrastructure Facilities Exp 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%
Total Expense 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%
Net Income 25.11 10,300.00 (10,274.89) 0.2%
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11:18 AM

February 5, 2020
Accrual Basis

Elizabeth Fire Protection District

Bank Balances
As of January 31, 2020

1.10200 -
1.10300 -
1.10400 -
1.10600 -
1.10700 -
1.10950 -
2.10400 -
2.10950 -
2.13500 -
3.10100 -

4.10101

TOTAL

Community Bank of Colorado
Wells Fargo

Colorado Trust General Account
CSafe Fund General Account
Colorado Trust Scholarship Fund
Claim on Pooled Cash

Colo Trust Cap Mill

Claim on Pooled Cash-CMF

Cash with County Treasurer-CMF
Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn1

- Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn 2
5.10102 -
5.10950 -
6.10200 -

Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn 3
Claim on Pooled Cash Zone3
Colorado Trust Infrastructure

Jan 31, 20

Debit

Credit

19,099.38

505,461.66
7,050.48
543.31
1,608.12
183,453.27

0.00
8,115.28
1,233.41

11,174.13
1,226.00
16,039.29

153.60

2,834.12

755,004.33

2,987.72
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11:41 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District

02/05/20 Check Register
January 2020
Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
01/02/2020 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -251.65
1.50102 - Bank Fees -251.65 251.65
TOTAL -251.65 251.65
01/14/2020 QuickBooks ... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -51,395.42
QuickBooks ... 2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities -51,395.42 51,395.42
TOTAL -51,395.42 51,395.42
01/30/2020 QuickBooks ... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -86,210.75
QuickBooks ... 2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities -86,210.75 86,210.75
TOTAL -86,210.75 86,210.75
ACHO0115 01/15/2020 United State... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -8,920.88
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -6,275.00 6,275.00
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -319.27 319.27
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -319.27 319.27
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -1,003.67 1,003.67
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -1,003.67 1,003.67
TOTAL -8,920.88 8,920.88
ACHO0116  01/15/2020 FPPA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -11,014.97
1.50411 - Pension Paid Personnel -69.16 69.16
1.50411 - Pension Paid Personnel 216.67 -216.67
1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -4,218.72 4,218.72
1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -4,746.08 4,746.08
1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -365.70 365.70
1.21900 - FPPA 457 -721.10 721.10
1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -1,110.88 1,110.88
TOTAL -11,014.97 11,014.97
ACH0117  01/15/2020 ICMA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -2,396.57
1.21500 - ICMA 457 -585.00 585.00
1.21700 - ICMA EE Loan Payment -374.83 374.83
1.21600 - ICMA Pension -676.11 676.11
1.21600 - ICMA Pension -760.63 760.63
TOTAL -2,396.57 2,396.57
ACHO0118  01/17/2020 Community ...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -7,000.00
1.18400 - Prepaid Expenses -7,000.00 7,000.00
TOTAL -7,000.00 7,000.00
ACH0119  01/23/2020 Community ...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -9,798.89
1.18400 - Prepaid Expenses 7,000.00 -7,000.00
1.20200 - Accounts Payable -10,712.25 10,712.25
1.50502 - Background Checks -209.22 209.22
1.50109 - Equipment/Upgrades -25.80 25.80
2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -15.10 15.10

Page 1



11:41 AM Elizabeth Fire Protection District

02/05/20 Check Reglster
January 2020

Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
1.53111 - 271 Maintenance/Repairs -51.79 51.79

1.53904 - Quartermaster Supplies -8.83 8.83

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -16.83 16.83

1.50413 - LOSAP/Retention -525.00 525.00

1.50104 - Meeting Expense -43.86 43.86

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -48.59 48.59

1.58102 - Fire Training Supplies -80.05 80.05

1.50101 - Office Supplies -15.80 15.80

1.50413 - LOSAP/Retention -17.99 17.99

1.57102 - I.T. Software Upgrades Sage/Sup -458.39 458.39

1.50104 - Meeting Expense -28.25 28.25

1.55102 - Fire Prevention Supplies -235.88 235.88

1.52102 - Apparatus Repairs -105.22 105.22

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -1,035.78 1,035.78

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -53.40 53.40

1.53211 - 272 Equipment/Upgrades -63.61 63.61

1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -10.00 10.00

1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -20.64 20.64

1.50413 - LOSAP/Retention -248.00 248.00

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -26.72 26.72

1.50413 - LOSAP/Retention -2,015.16 2,015.16

1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -27.90 27.90

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -144.61 144.61

1.53111 - 271 Maintenance/Repairs -51.79 51.79

1.50107 - Admin Training -85.00 85.00

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -267.09 267.09

1.53310 - 273 Maintenance/ Repairs -80.34 80.34

1.58202 - EMS Supplies -35.00 35.00

1.50102 - Bank Fees -35.00 35.00

TOTAL -9,798.89 9,798.89
ACHO0131 01/31/2020 United State...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -20,113.29
1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -15,841.15 15,841.15

1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -437.66 437.66

1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -437.66 437.66

1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -1,698.41 1,698.41

1.21100 - Federal Payroll Tax -1,698.41 1,698.41

TOTAL -20,113.29 20,113.29
ACH0132  01/31/2020 FPPA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -11,542.33
1.50411 - Pension Paid Personnel -69.16 69.16

1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -4,746.08 4,746.08

1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -4,746.08 4,746.08

1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -365.70 365.70

1.21900 - FPPA 457 -721.10 721.10

1.21800 - FPPA Pension Cont -894.21 894.21

TOTAL -11,542.33 11,542.33
ACHO0133  01/31/2020 ICMA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,676.70
1.21500 - ICMA 457 -571.78 571.78

1.21700 - ICMA EE Loan Payment -237.34 237.34

1.21600 - ICMA Pension -433.79 433.79

1.21600 - ICMA Pension -433.79 433.79

TOTAL -1,676.70 1,676.70
ACHO0134  01/31/2020 Colorado De... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -7,366.00
1.50102 - Bank Fees -1.00 1.00
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Elizabeth Fire Protection District

11:41 AM
02/05/20 Check Register
January 2020
Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

1.21200 - State Payroll Tax -7,365.00 7,365.00
TOTAL -7,366.00 7,366.00
ACH1242  01/13/2020 COTREA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,481.42

1.50214 - Payroll Tax -1,366.70 1,366.70

1.21400 - Colorado Unemployment -114.72 114.72
TOTAL -1,481.42 1,481.42
2089 01/07/2020 REP Fitness 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -2,882.03

1.58104 - Physical Fitness -2,882.03 2,882.03
TOTAL -2,882.03 2,882.03
12575 01/03/2020 AffBen 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -100.00
12/31/19 12/31/2019 1.50406 - HRA -100.00 100.00
TOTAL -100.00 100.00
12576 01/03/2020 Adfinity 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -967.74
2723923 12/31/2019 1.58701 - Fuel -967.74 967.74
TOTAL -967.74 967.74
12577 01/03/2020 CC ADMIN 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -226.61
8497202... 01/03/2020 1.53805 - Admin Internet -226.61 226.61
TOTAL -226.61 226.61
12578 01/03/2020 CC Station 2...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -14.98
8497202... 01/03/2020 1.53306 - 273 Cable -14.98 14.98
TOTAL -14.98 14.98
12579 01/03/2020 CC Station 2...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -225.32
8497202... 01/03/2020 1.53305 - 273 Internet -225.32 225.32
TOTAL -225.32 225.32
12580 01/03/2020 Century Link 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -129.48
3036465... 01/03/2020 1.53204 - 272 Phone -129.48 129.48
TOTAL -129.48 129.48
12581 01/03/2020 FARMPN 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,068.76
11112-6...  12/31/2019 2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -1,057.77 1,057.77

2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -10.99 10.99
TOTAL -1,068.76 1,068.76
12582 01/03/2020 IREA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -588.11
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Elizabeth Fire Protection District

11:41 AM
02/05/20 Check Register
January 2020
Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

95602299  12/31/2019 1.53802 - Admin Electrict -134.65 134.65
71184002  12/31/2019 1.53102 - 271 Electric -453.46 453.46
TOTAL -588.11 588.11
12583 01/03/2020 True Value 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -722.27
Dec 2019  12/31/2019 2.80014 - Station 271 Capital Expense -662.05 662.05

1.53310 - 273 Maintenance/ Repairs -55.93 55.93

1.53111 - 271 Maintenance/Repairs -4.29 4.29
TOTAL -722.27 722.27
12584 01/03/2020 WEX 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -558.75
63087290  12/31/2019 1.58701 - Fuel -558.75 558.75
TOTAL -558.75 558.75
12585 01/03/2020 Awards With... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -288.55
29967 01/03/2020 1.50413 - LOSAP/Retention -288.55 288.55
TOTAL -288.55 288.55
12586 01/09/2020 Aetna 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -913.57
Parker ... 12/31/2019 1.40300 - Transport Revenue -913.57 913.57
TOTAL -913.57 913.57
12587 01/09/2020 Allcopy 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -371.99
26160716  01/09/2020 1.57109 - Copier -371.99 371.99
TOTAL -371.99 371.99
12588 01/09/2020 Black Hills 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -435.27
7272235... 12/31/2019 1.53806 - Admin Cable -86.51 86.51
0654784... 12/31/2019 1.53103 - 271 Gas -348.76 348.76
TOTAL -435.27 435.27
12589 01/09/2020 CC Station 2...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -236.65
8497202... 01/09/2020 1.53105 - 271 Internet -134.90 134.90

1.53104 - 271 Phone -101.75 101.75
TOTAL -236.65 236.65
12590 01/09/2020 Here 2 Help ...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -400.00
1013196 01/09/2020 1.53111 - 271 Maintenance/Repairs -400.00 400.00
TOTAL -400.00 400.00
12591 01/09/2020 IMAGE 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -251.04
120113 01/09/2020 1.57104 - Records Management Imagetrend -251.04 251.04
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11:41 AM
02/05/20 Check Register
January 2020
Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

TOTAL -251.04 251.04
12592 01/09/2020 MES 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -68.25
IN14105...  12/31/2019 1.54201 - Firefighting Equip. Maintenance -68.25 68.25
TOTAL -68.25 68.25
12593 01/09/2020 NAPA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -114.77
12928 D...  12/31/2019 1.52102 - Apparatus Repairs -114.77 114.77
TOTAL -114.77 114.77
12594 01/09/2020 SAMBA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -159.82
INV002... 12/31/2019 1.50501 - Driving Record Checks -159.82 159.82
TOTAL -159.82 159.82
12595 01/16/2020 ECFCA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -140.00
2020 01/16/2020 1.50106 - Dues -140.00 140.00
TOTAL -140.00 140.00
12596 01/17/2020 Autozone 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -280.49
4387460... 12/31/2019 1.52103 - Apparatus Equipment/Upgrades -30.00 30.00
7387460... 01/01/2020 1.52103 - Apparatus Equipment/Upgrades -42.95 42.95
4387464... 01/12/2020 1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -20.57 20.57
4387464... 01/12/2020 1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -186.97 186.97
TOTAL -280.49 280.49
12597 01/17/2020 Boundtree 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -848.02
83468792  01/09/2020 1.58202 - EMS Supplies -848.02 848.02
TOTAL -848.02 848.02
12598 01/17/2020 Colorado St... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -825.00
5122 01/13/2020 1.50106 - Dues -825.00 825.00
TOTAL -825.00 825.00
12599 01/17/2020 Comcast Sta... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -871.10
93912763  01/01/2020 1.53304 - 273 Phone -158.95 158.95

1.53104 - 271 Phone -301.42 301.42

1.53804 - Admin Phone -410.73 410.73
TOTAL -871.10 871.10
12600 01/17/2020 CURTIS 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -2,655.36
INV339... 12/31/2019 1.52102 - Apparatus Repairs -265.36 265.36
INV351... 01/09/2020 1.58306 - Protective Clothing -2,390.00 2,390.00
TOTAL -2,655.36 2,655.36
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11:41 AM
02/05/20 Check Register
January 2020
Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
12601 01/17/2020 ELDORA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -85.10
953553 12/31/2019 1.53308 - 273 Drinking Water -28.81 28.81
953552 12/31/2019 1.53109 - 271 Drinking Water -56.29 56.29
TOTAL -85.10 85.10
12602 01/17/2020 Front Range ... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,284.54
13672K 12/31/2019 1.52102 - Apparatus Repairs -1,284.54 1,284.54
TOTAL -1,284.54 1,284.54
12603 01/17/2020 Heathone 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -940.00
CO1184... 12/31/2019 1.50503 - Drug Testing/DOT -940.00 940.00
TOTAL -940.00 940.00
12604 01/17/2020 HUMANA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -223.58
9620236... 01/13/2020 1.50407 - Life Insurance -223.58 223.58
TOTAL -223.58 223.58
12605 01/17/2020 Profile EA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -38.30
10712 12/31/2019 1.50402 - Wellness/EAP Program -38.30 38.30
TOTAL -38.30 38.30
12606 01/17/2020 PSHCG 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -20,295.49
2020 02 01/06/2020 1.50403 - Health Insurance -20,295.49 20,295.49
TOTAL -20,295.49 20,295.49
12607 01/17/2020 Quill 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -477.10
4040213 01/15/2020 1.50101 - Office Supplies -5.42 5.42
4057505 01/15/2020 1.53904 - Quartermaster Supplies -248.85 248.85
4057568 01/15/2020 1.53904 - Quartermaster Supplies -148.16 148.16
4087576 01/16/2020 1.50101 - Office Supplies -12.99 12.99
4063935 01/16/2020 1.50101 - Office Supplies -13.29 13.29
4063934 01/16/2020 1.50101 - Office Supplies -48.39 48.39
TOTAL -477.10 477.10
12608 01/17/2020 ROGGEN 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -906.49
11545 12/31/2019 1.53303 - 273 Gas -906.49 906.49
TOTAL -906.49 906.49
12609 01/17/2020 TWNELZ 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -255.03
121519 12/31/2019 1.53812 - Admin Building Water/Sewer -88.88 88.88
1215192 12/31/2019 1.53107 - 271 Water/Sewer -166.15 166.15
TOTAL -255.03 255.03
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12610 01/23/2020 CC Station 2...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -12.89
8497202... 01/23/2020 1.53106 - 271 Cable -12.89 12.89
TOTAL -12.89 12.89
12611 01/23/2020 Direct 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -139.80
74227 01/23/2020 1.53205 - 272 Internet -139.80 139.80
TOTAL -139.80 139.80
12612 01/23/2020 HBS 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -80.00
37787 01/23/2020 1.53108 - 271 Trash -35.00 35.00

1.53207 - 272 Trash -20.00 20.00

1.53307 - 273 Trash -25.00 25.00
TOTAL -80.00 80.00
12613 01/23/2020 ICTHREADS 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,046.00
3559 01/23/2020 1.58305 - Coats -600.00 600.00

1.58304 - T-Shirts/Job Shirts -446.00 446.00
TOTAL -1,046.00 1,046.00
12614 01/23/2020 IREA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -97.34
73157800  01/23/2020 1.53202 - 272 Electric -97.34 97.34
TOTAL -97.34 97.34
12615 01/23/2020 METLIFE 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,827.09
TS0534...  01/23/2020 1.50404 - Dental Insurance -1,583.66 1,583.66

1.50405 - Vision Insurance -243.43 243.43
TOTAL -1,827.09 1,827.09
12616 01/23/2020 RSFPD 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,511.96
396 01/23/2020 1.53402 - 274 Shared Utility Costs -1,511.96 1,530.00
TOTAL -1,511.96 1,530.00
12617 01/23/2020 STRYKER 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -11,509.20
2890228M  01/23/2020 1.54401 - EMS Div Maintenance/Repairs -7,011.00 7,011.00
2889835M  01/23/2020 1.54401 - EMS Div Maintenance/Repairs -4,498.20 4,498.20
TOTAL -11,509.20 11,509.20
12618 01/30/2020 Aflac 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,852.56

1.50408 - Aflac Cancer Policy -150.54 150.54

1.22200 - AFLAC - Pre-Tax -775.20 775.20

1.22100 - AFLAC -510.64 510.64

1.22100 - AFLAC -416.18 416.18
TOTAL -1,852.56 1,852.56
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12619 01/30/2020 Adfinity 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -1,065.37
146623 01/30/2020 1.58701 - Fuel -1,065.37 1,065.37
TOTAL -1,065.37 1,065.37
12620 01/30/2020 BC Building 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -109.00
20191 01/30/2020 1.563310 - 273 Maintenance/ Repairs -109.00 109.00
TOTAL -109.00 109.00
12621 01/30/2020 Black Hills 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -170.64
7708368... 01/30/2020 1.563203 - 272 Gas -170.64 170.64
TOTAL -170.64 170.64
12622 01/30/2020 CC Station 2...  1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -230.90
8497202... 01/30/2020 1.53305 - 273 Internet -230.90 230.90
TOTAL -230.90 230.90
12623 01/30/2020 Century Link 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -128.13
3036465... 01/30/2020 1.53204 - 272 Phone -128.13 128.13
TOTAL -128.13 128.13
12624 01/30/2020 CPS HR 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -4,592.50
165 12/31/2019 1.51104 - Admin Consulting -4,540.00 4,540.00
166 12/31/2019 1.51104 - Admin Consulting -52.50 52.50
TOTAL -4,592.50 4,592.50
12625 01/30/2020 IREA 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -532.53
23608400 01/30/2020 1.53302 - 273 Electric -532.53 532.53
TOTAL -532.53 532.53
12626 01/30/2020 Sprint 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -637.37
8576992... 01/30/2020 1.56105 - Connectivity Expense -37.99 37.99

1.56106 - Cell Phone Expense -599.38 599.38
TOTAL -637.37 637.37
12627 01/30/2020 Wells Fargo 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -67.96
1912003...  12/31/2019 1.50102 - Bank Fees -67.96 67.96
TOTAL -67.96 67.96
12628 01/30/2020 Shirley, Rich... 1.10200 - Community Bank of Colorado -541.11

1.52101 - Apparatus Preventative Maint -541.11 541.11
TOTAL -541.11 541.11
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Elizabeth Fire Protection District
Cash Flow Forecast
February 29, 2020

Colotrust General Community Bank
Beginning Balance 02/01/2020 505,461.66 19,099.38
Tax Revenue 01/2020 71,817.34
Transfer to Capital Mil for Taxes (3,710.50)
Transfer from Capital Mil 1,608.12
575,176.62 19,099.38
Forecasted Expenses
Estimated Payroll (144,000.00)
Estimated Accounts Payable (70,000.00)
Transfer Needed (214,000.00) 214,000.00

Forecasted Ending Balance 361,176.62 19,099.38
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STAFF REPORT
February 11, 2020

A-065 is out of paint and they are starting assembly.




—_—

' if: Flre "i;rotecﬁon District
January 2020

Staffing

Command/Admin Staff 6

Career-full time 15
Temp-Full time |
Part-time S
Water Ops 3
Support Services 2
Reserve 4
Probation 78
Candidate 17
Applicant 1
Reserve Hours

Jan 1001

= Response

=608



Staffing Analysis:

Welcome and Congratulations to Nathaniel Einarsen, Shane Johnson and Rusty Booth,
our 3 newest Full Time Employees! They all come from our existing roster and bring
experience and high values with them.

We still have one FT employee on leave, but this new hiring push will keep us at
standard staffing. We still have at least one position to fill in our 2020 hiring process.

| am super excited about our crew as a whole and happy for the many new applicants
we have. They all seem to carry our same values and they are already proving their
worth on shift.

Call Analysis;

We are on call #108 as of the report which is an average of 3 calls per day. We are on
pace to finish at 1095 calls so slightly slower month than average. | for one am enjoying
a small break we can get.

Administration:

Facilities —

Station 271 —
We will be starting the last phase of construction which includes the finishing of the
Firefighter / Lieutenant office up front.

Station 273 —
The new flooring is complete. This major project was completed 100% by staff which
saved the district about $6,000. Thanks to everyone that helped with that effort.

Headquarters —

We will begin the landscaping restoration project at headquarters in April. This includes
rebuilding the rock walls, leveling up and shoring the Marquee sign and erosion control
in the rear of the building.

Joint Facility —

Chief Kilduff has a need to expand the Joint Facility area with a new building. We had
an initial discussion and decided to schedule a committee meeting to discuss and move
forward quickly. There will be an opportunity for EFD to pitch in on the cost and reserve
one additional bay for reserve storage, etc. | will keep you updated on this progress and
whether the funding will be available for us to join in.



Records Management —

| have created a committee within the organization that will review and recommend
replacement options for our RMS. Hot water is heavier than cold. | would really like to
be using a new RMS in 2021. The committee is putting together a comprehensive list of
“‘must haves” for a new RMS. This could cost more than we are paying now but our
current situation just isn’t meeting our needs.

Town Hall Meeting -

We have been invited to host a joint “Town Hall” meeting with the Town of Elizabeth.
This meeting will mimic similar BOCC town halls meetings. My intent is to do a small
presentation about our current department and then answer any questions. | suspect we
will be asked about our ability to keep up with growth. | plan to have supporting data
and will reference our ongoing efforts for strategic planning.

Ambulance Remount Process -

From the Committee: Our first remount has finished the new paint process. The module
and new 2019 Ram 4500 chassis have been painted to match the current colors of our
Pierce engines. The Ram chassis has had the new Liquid Spring suspension installed
and is now having the new electrical wiring installed. This will allow the chassis to
connect to our refurbished ambulance module. The ambulance module had a complete
new HVAC system installed this week. This included all new wiring, hoses and
components for the system. Osage Industries is a NHTSA final stage vehicle
manufacture which means they must meet or exceed current electrical, construction and
safety standards that are set by the federal government. Osage has been awesome to
work with so far. They have consistently provided photo updates on our remount and its
progress. The goal is to have the complete ambulance back around the first week of
March!

Operations, Training and EMS Division Chief:

The STO’s and | have finalized the dates of the 2020 Fire Academy. It will start at the
end of April and continue through the first week in August. Recruits will graduate with
both their IFSAC FF1 and Haz-Mat Ops certification. Now that we have the dates and
recruits finalized, | will be starting the ordering process for the books, apparel and
supplies that will be needed for the academy.

| am currently working on finalizing the dates for this years hiring process. Once
announced, | will open the application process for approximately two weeks and hope to
have everything completed by the end of March. This is going to be a very competitive
process as we plan to hire one or more off this list in early April. | wish everyone the
best of luck in this process.

With us having an influx of newer members, the staff is working very hard getting
everyone up to speed. The increased staffing levels have helped tremendously over
the last few months. Once we can get this new group signed off on the medic units, we
will be in a situation that we can start staffing Station 272 on a semi-regular basis. This
has been a priority for Chief Steck to get done and | think we will be able to reach that
goal very soon.



EMS (Sean)

Department CPR renewal has been completed for 2020, the next department BLS class
will be in 2022. Erin and John will be teaching a community CPR class on April 18th that
has 20 community members already registered and paid. We offer these classes to the
community twice per year at a discounted rate as part of our prevention program. All
career paramedics have also been recertified in ACLS.

| have been working on the EMTS grants and we will also be trying for a SCBA mask Fit
Tester from the Firefighter Safety and Disease Prevention grant. The initial plan was to

try and get a few sets of structure gear, but apparently that request isn’t allowed for this
grant, go figure.

Chief Aldridge and | are working with Centura to have our paramedics participate in OR
rotations to keep our intubation skills up to PAR. This will be a mandatory annual
rotation for all career paramedics.

The “new” ambulance remount should be back in a few weeks, Kyle Kreymborg has
done well staying on top of them and getting updates as they progress. I’'m waiting to
hear back from the State if we need to have it inspected or if we can wait until our
normal inspection time in April.

We have several members who are interested in utilizing our EMS Education
scholarship to obtain their initial or next level of certification.

Division Chief of Administration and Prevention/Fire Marshal:

Prevention:

e 2018-2019 School Inspections have been distributed to the shift personnel. The
shifts have completed the majority of the initial inspection in the school. These
inspections are to be completed by April 1, 2020.

e The Town of Elizabeth is adopting the 2018 Fire Code. There are still provisions
within the code to require fire sprinklers for a home footprint over 3600 Sq. Ft.
The Trustees had many issues with the building side of the adoption and the
adoption was postponed to Feb. 11" Trustee Meeting. All was worked out and
the Codes should be adopted at that meeting.

e The Chief and | have had many citizen complaints about the Healing Pines Drug
Rehab Facility and wanted the fire district to disapprove the facility. Chief Steck
responded to all of the complaints and indicated that EFD did not have authority
to deny a development permit from the county. | have completed the Special Use
Review of the facility in compliance with the fire code and local ordinances.

e We are offering a community CPR class on April 11™" at our Station. This class is
offered to our community at a reduced cost. We have 20 registered for the class.

e Attended an Elbert County Planning Commission Meet and Greet. This was a
time that the planning commission can meet their referral partners and ask
guestions about their review documents. | expressed my concern about the EDZ
applications and providing fire flow for commercial buildings in rural areas.



Code Violations:

e Gabriel Foundation continues to be on the violation list. | am working with the

County to bring them into compliance.

Public Education:

e Erin has taught 2 full days of cooking safety classes for the Foods Classes at the
high school.

e Erin went to Singing Hills Elementary and taught a fire safety class to one of the
other preschool classes. The firefighters will start reading to that class as well
once a month.

Development Process:

Fire Town or

Development District County
Development Phase Approvall Approval |Notes
Serenity Point Pre application Redesigning the neighborhood, utilities from Independ
Miller Ranch Filing 1 X X Water/Hydrant review approved
Pine Ridge Crossing ApartmentsSite Plan X X Selling the Property
Legacy Village Final Plat X Hearing Dates set for March
Assisted Living Site Plan X X Extended their site plan approval for 1 year
Main Street Station Site Plan X
Rudy Renka Automotive Repair |[EDZ Zoning X EDZ rezone
Culotta RV and Boat Storage |Building Plan X X
Leake Minor Subdivision Rezone Commerical using water from Summit Bus Park
System Properties Rezone X 3 commercial and 1 residential lot
Forgath Rezone Rezone X 4 residential lots
Quail Run SUR X X SUR
Huddick Building Plans X X Additional building
Deer Creek Water System Site Plan X Installing new tank and pumps
Double R Excavating Building Plans X X New building CR 17 and HWY 86, Recording Documd
DB Speed Building Plan X X Under Construction for building 2
Spring Valley Gas Site Plan X X New building
Legacy Academy Building Plans X X Under Construction
Double Beam Ranch EDZ X Working with applicant on water supply
Willow Bend Subdivision Rezone X Split one 20 into 2 10 acre lots
Running Creek Manor SUR X Worked with applicant to stay under 50 indoor

Pavlich EDZ

Pre-application

Hemp production and extraction, coffee, wine CR 13

Singing Hills Storage Facility EI

IPre-application

New Storage Facility Singing Hills Road

Shady Tree SUR

Pre-application

No changes just to get an SUR for the property

Independence Homestead Hous

®re-application

Site Plan for the pool and community center

New Freedom

Pre-application

8-10 acre lots and 1-16 commercial Rd. 3

Michael Corvait

Pre-application

Repair Facility for EDZ




